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Introduction and Methodology
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Introduction

e The Maine Office of Tourism has commissioned DPA to conduct a visitor research
program designed to provide information on tourism activity in Maine and explore
the motivations of visitors.

e This research program was designed to:
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Profile Maine visitors in demographic terms as well as in their travel patterns;
Explore perceptions of Maine among visitors;
Describe both seasonal and regional visitation patterns of Maine visitors;

Explore what Maine visitors like and dislike about the locations in Maine they
have visited; and

Estimate levels of spending in Maine by residents and non-resident visitors.



Methodology

e The Maine Office of Tourism Visitor Research Program is conducted online, with survey

participants recruited from the Research Now national online panel. Data is collected on an
ongoing basis.

e Information is gathered using three main surveys:

— Regional Travel Survey

e Includes travelers living in New England, NJ, NY, PA, DE, MD, DC, and Eastern
Canada; and have taken an overnight trip in Maine during the past four weeks.

— Maine Day Visitor Survey

e Includes travelers living within Maine or within a 100-mile radius of Maine’s
borders who have taken a day trip in Maine within the past four weeks.

— National Omnibus Survey
e Includes a nationally balanced sample of US residents; and

e Used to determine the incidence of travel nationwide and Maine’s share of that
travel.

providing direction
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Methodology

This topline report outlines results from travel occurring between December 2011
and April 2012. It also compares to data collected during the prior two comparable
seasons.

Data was collected between February 1, 2012 and May 14, 2012. The number of
completed surveys collected for each research component are as follows:

— Maine Overnight Visitor Survey — 825
— Maine Day Visitor Survey — 451
— National Omnibus Survey — 6,707

The report summarizes key measures from data collected for the winter 2012
season. Some seasonal adjustments may be made in the annual report.

Whenever possible, winter 2012 data was compared to winter 2011 and winter
2010 data to show significant year-over-year differences.

In this report, the year specified relates to the calendar year corresponding with
January through March. Past winter reports were identified based on fiscal year.
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Research Context

e Weather:

The weather in winter 2012 is noted as being one of the mildest winters in recent history. Average
temperatures for December, January, and February were nearly 5 degrees above normal with
March being close to 8 degrees above normal.

In addition to the mild temperatures there was also less precipitation than in a typical Maine winter,
impacting the winter outdoor recreation season.

Average Temperature 33.3 26.9 30.6 41.2 47.0
(vs.30-year average) (+4.5) (+4.6) (+5.1) (+7.7) (+3.0)
Measured Precipitation in Inches 3.51 4.29 1.47 2.05 4.84
(vs. 30-year average) (-.51) (+.91) (-1.78) (-2.19) (+.52)
(NOAA.gov)
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Research Context

e Economy:

— Employment: The unemployment rate continued to fall, with April ending at an 7% unemployment
rate in Maine. (Bureau of Labor Statistics)

— Canadian Dollar: The Canadian dollar remains fairly stable to the US dollar with a small spike seen in
mid-December and returning to near unity in February, March, and April.

USDCAD - CANADIAN DOLLAR EXCHANGE RATE

1.06 —1.06
1.04 —1.04
1.02 —1.02
17 — 1
0.98 - T T - T - 0.98
Dec/11 Jan/12 Feb/12 Mar/12 Apr/12 May/12 Jun/12
SOURCE: WWW.TRADINGECONOMICS.COM OTC INTERBANK
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Research Context

— Gas Prices: Maine gas prices tend to be slightly higher than the national average. Regional and
national gas prices saw a steady increase in price per gallon — peaking in April at $4.00 a gallon, but
since then the price per gallon has eased.

6 Month Average Retail Price Chart

Regular Gas Regular Gas

Price (US $/G) — ﬂﬁﬁ:ﬂe’age Price (US $/G)
4.00 - 4.00
342 392
384 384
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Maine’s Overnight
Travel Market Share
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National Overnight Travel Context

e On anational level, travel is down year-over-year in all categories for the
winter/spring season.

Percent of US Residents who Took an Overnight Trip:
Winter 2010 vs. Winter 2011 vs. Winter 2012

0,
58% 60%c
47%c
44%
4%c
30% 8%
0,
Any trips taken (Net) Leisure Business
H Winter 2010 (Base=6,757) a Winter 2011 (Base=6,822) b  Winter 2012 (Base=6,707) ¢

a,b,c significant difference at the 95% confidence level
d a — Nat’l Omnibus Q1. During the past four weeks, how many times have you taken a trip on which you spent at least one night away from 11
p 3 home for either business, visiting friends/relatives, or leisure?
P
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Maine’s Overnight Market Share Compared to New
England — Leisure Travel

e Travel shares to the New England region, including Maine, remain constant compared to

last year.
US Leisure Travel Market Share*

1.3%1,29%1-3% 1.3%1.2%1.2%

0.7%0-8%0.8% 0.8%0.8% o,

. ) 0.2%0-3%0 29, 0.4%q_39,0.4%

] | i —

Connecticut Massachusetts Maine New Hampshire Rhode Island Vermont
® Winter 2010 (Base=4,801) a Winter 2011 (Base=4,853) b Winter 2012 (Base=3,667) c

a,b,c notes significant difference at the 95% confidence level.
d a 3T~ Nat’| Omnibus Q2. In which U.S. state, Canadian province, or other country was the primary destination of each of these trips?
. *Share of total trips taken by U.S. residents
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Maine’s Overnight Market Share Compared to New
England — VFR Travel

e The share of VFR travel to Maine decreased slightly in winter 2012, returning to levels
seen in 2010. This decrease is likely due in part to the overall mild winter experienced by
the New England region.

e Massachusetts also experienced a significant decrease in VFR travel compared to prior
years.

US Travel to Visit Friends/Relatives Market Share*

2.2%c 2-2%¢

1.8%
1.4%1.4% 3%
0.7%c 0.7%q go,
0.4° 0.6 /°0.4% 0.4%
. 0.2%0.2%g 19, 0.2%0.2%
- —
Massachusetts Connecticut Maine New Hampshire Vermont Rhode Island
EWinter 2010 (Base=6,283) a Winter 2011 (Base=7,067) b Winter 2012 (Base=5,865) c

a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level 13

d pa FET~  Not’l Omnibus Q2. In which U.S. state, Canadian province, or other country was the primary destination of each of these trips?
providing direc

*Share of total trips taken by U.S. residents.
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Maine’s Overnight Market Share Compared to New
England — Business Travel

e Maine’s overnight business travel share remains constant as compared to the same
period in prior years.
e Business travel shares in other New England states also remained stable.

US Business Travel Market Share*

1.9%
0, 0,
1.6% 1.6% 1.5%
0,
1.0% -1%
0.7%
0.5%
0.4%0.4%
0.3% 0.3% 0 o 0
. . 0.1%0.2 /'b.1% 0.2 /<b_1%0.2A;
| T T T -
Massachusetts Connecticut Maine New Hampshire Vermont Rhode Island
H Winter 2010 (Base=2,923) a Winter 2011 (Base=2,752) b Winter 2012 (Base=2,356) c

Nat’l Omnibus Q2. In which U.S. state, Canadian province, or other country was the primary destination of each of these trips?

d pa T~ a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level
P travel & to * Share of total trips taken by U.S. residents.



Winter Visitation to Maine
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Estimated Visitation to Maine*

e There were an estimated 1.2 million overnight trips to Maine in winter 2012, resulting in 2.9
million overnight visitors. Despite weather conditions, this represents a small year-over-year
increase in the number of visitors to the state in winter 2011.

e Similar to the year-over-year increase in overnight visitation, there was a slight increase in
day visitors in winter 2011. This resulted in about 2.5 million day visitors to Maine during
this period.

e |tis worth noting that during winter 2012 VFR was down, particularly among overnight
visitors, with that decline being offset by increases in leisure.

Overnight Visitation

Leisure VFR Business Total 2011 v.

2012

Overnight Trips 2012 597,734 434,083 213,559 1,245,377 +3.0%
Overnight Visitors 2012 1,572,042 928,937 414,305 2,915,284 +1.1%

Day Visitation

Leisure VFR Business Total 2011 v.

2012

Day Trips 2012 542,993 314,425 265,695 1,123,114 +5.3%
Day Visitors 2012 1,238,024 723,178 526,077 2,487,279 +0.1%

*Note: Visitation estimates provided here are preliminary and reflect visitation between mid-December through May. Adjustments

d pa gt- may be made to these estimates in the annual report to account for seasonal fluctuations. 16



Maine Travel Profile
Overnight and Day Visitors
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Visitor Profile
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Demographics

e Particularly among overnight visitors, this winter drew more older visitors to Maine than
we have seen in prior years. This is likely driven by the poor snow conditions attracting

fewer outdoor winter recreation enthusiasts.

Overnight Visitors

Winter 2010 Winter 2011 Winter 2012
(Base=1028) a (Base=954) b (Base=825) c
Age
<35 40% 37% 28%
35-44 18% 18% 16%
45-54 19% 20% 21%
55 + 23% 25% 36%ab
Mean 42.0 42.7 46.9ab
Income
< $50,000 15% 14% 14%
$50,000 - $99,000 32% 33% 36%
$100,000 + 37% 40% 35%
Mean 102,040 $107,820a $103,690
Female 44% 52%a 46%
College Degree or 79% 80% 80%
Higher
Married 54% 55% 60%a
Employed Full Time 67% 67% 62%

d pa TT~ g bhc/de f indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level

Day Visitors

Winter 2010 Winter 2011 Winter 2012

(Base=561) d (Base=509) e (Base=451) f
25%f 23% 18%
17% 17% 16%
22% 22% 21%
35% 38% 45%e
47.6 48.0 50.6e
24% 22% 18%
44% 43% 40%
32% 35% 42%

$85,980 $92,400d $99,320d

46% 55%f 46%
72% 72% 72%
64% 62% 64%
58% 54% 62%e

19



Residence of Maine Overnight Visitors

e Qvernight visitation to Maine this winter was led by visitation from Massachusetts, followed

by New York.
20% o
Massachusetts 6 26%a
17% o
New York 17% 19%
Maine 11%
0,
New Jersey 5% ;°)/o’c
. 6% 0,
New Brunswick ;Q
7%
3 0,
Connecticut SQ
. 4%
Pennsylvania 6% 7%
60
Ontario % 5% 7% B Winter 2010 (Base=1028) a
(1)
% Winter 2011 (Base=954) b
New Hampshire Ez .
4% ¥ Winter 2012 (Base=825) c
5%bc
0,
Quebec i%
T T
0% 20%

dpa=--
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a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level.

State or Province of residence
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Residence of Maine Day Visitors

e There is no year-over-year changes in the residential profile of day visitors to Maine in
2012, as those traveling within the state, or coming from Massachusetts make up the
majority of day visitors.

39%
Maine ﬁzﬁ
(]
34%
Massachusetts 3;/2W
0
13%
New Hampshire %
14%
7%
New Brunswick I 9%
7%
3%c
Rhode Island 2%
1%
B Winter 2010 (Base=561
: 3%b inter (Base )a
Quebec 1/5% Winter 2011 (Base=509) b
1% " Winter 2012 (Base=451) ¢
Vermont %:é
()
0% 20% 40%

d pa P = ¢ a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level
P

roviding direction Day Q1A. In what State or Province do you reside?
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Repeat versus First Time Overnight Visitors

e Repeat visitation among overnight visitors increased significantly in winter 2012.
Consequently, those who report visiting Maine for the first time is significantly lower
compared to previous years.

First Time Visitation to Maine

100% 34%  85% 89%ab

80% -

60% -

40% -

16%c 15%c

20% 11%

0% -

Yes No

H Winter 2010 (Base=1028) a Winter 2011 (Base=954) b © Winter 2012 (Base=825) c

d a P a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level 22
p Regional Q9. Was this your first visit in Maine?
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Repeat versus First Time Day Visitors

e The percentage of day visitors to Maine who reported that it was their first visit to the state
remained consistent with prior years.

First Time Visitation to Maine

98% 97% 98%
100%

80% -
60% -
40% -

20% -
2% 3% 2%

0%
Yes No

H Winter 2010 (Base=561) a Winter 2011 (Base=509) b  Winter 2012 (Base=451) c

d a P a, b, c indicate significant difference at the 95% confidence level 23
p Day Q4. Was this your first trip to Maine?

;rovi )1 ction
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Reasons for Selecting Maine — Overnight Visitors

e Beautiful scenery, relaxing atmosphere, and the coastline are top reasons why overnight
visitors select Maine as a travel destination. Affordability, convenience, and food were

also motivating factors in choosing Maine.

Beautiful scenery

Relaxing atmosphere

Enjoy the coastline

Affordable

Easy to get to

Good food

Good accommodations

What | am familiar with/It's tradition
Lots to do

Outdoor recreation options
Interesting attractions

To view the mountain sand wildlife
Have a summer home/ Place to stay there
It's different from other places

Work related trip

Location of special event

Interesting history/culture

It was recommended to me

Other

23%
22%
20%
20%

Reasons for Selecting Maine

45%
45%
40%
37%
37%

© Winter 2012 (Base=825)

20%

T 1

40% 50%
25

Regional Q16. Thinking about all the places you could have chosen to visit on this trip, why did you choose Maine? Please check all that apply.
in travel & tourism *Note: Question revised in 2012 to be pre-coded rather than open end - no longer comparable to previous years data

d p a P o a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level
[o]
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Reasons for Selecting Maine — Day Visitors

e The most popular reasons for day visitors to visit Maine are visiting friends and/or family,
their proximity to Maine, and also shopping.

e Good food and scenery/views saw significant increases as the reason for traveling to Maine in
the winter of 2012

Reasons for Selecting Maine

30%
24%c
22% 21%a 22%bc
20% 18%
16% 5959
14% 5%15%
10% - . . 8%
7%ac 6% 6% 7%
() 0, S%b @
3% 3% 4% 4% 3%c 3%
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
1% 1%
0% - ‘ ‘ | | 1 -
Friends or Close Shopping Love it there Beautiful Beaches /coast Good food Location of  Scenery/views Outdoor Relaxing
relatives live wedding, activities
here/ Familiar funeral,
reunion, college
B Winter 2010 (Base=561) a Winter 2011 (Base=509) b Winter 2012 (Base=451) ¢
d Az= o . 26
- a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level
providing directic

Day Q6. Thinking about all the places you could have chosen to visit for this specific trip, why did you choose Maine?



Purpose of Overnight Leisure Trips

e Relaxation, shopping and outdoor recreation are the most commonly cited reasons
overnight visitors choose to visit Maine during the winter/spring season.

Purpose of Overnight Leisure Trips

To get away to relax 62%
Shopping

Outdoor recreation/adventure

To enjoy nature

Touring/seeing the sites

To spend time with friends or family

To experience greate cuisine and service

It's what we do every year

Special event
' Winter 2012 (Base=461)

Cultural and heritage tourism 9%

Other

T T T T T T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
d pa T~ a,b indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level
[o]

D e Regional Q7. What was the primary purpose of your most recent leisure trip in Maine?
i travel &tourism Note: Question revised in 2012 to be multi-punch no longer comparable to previous years data



Purpose of Leisure Day Trips

e Similar to overnight visitors, shopping and relaxation are common reasons day visitors

choose to come to Maine.

Purpose of Day Leisure Trips

Shopping

To get away to relax 26%

Touring/seeing the sites 18%

Outdoor recreation/adventure 17%

To spend time with friends or family 14%

To experience great cuisine and service 12%

Special event 10%

To enjoy nature 9%

Cultural and heritage tourism 4%

It's what we do every year 3%

dpa:--

58%

Winter 2012 (Base=313)

Other 8%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

a,b indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level
Day Q3. What was the primary purpose of your most recent leisure trip in Maine?
Note: Question revised in 2012 no longer comparable to previous years data

50% 60%

70%

28



Regions Visited within Maine

e The Maine Beaches and Greater Portland / Casco Bay continue to be the most common
regional destinations among all visitors in 2012.

e Aroostook County saw a significant decline in overnight visitors in winter 2012 when compared
to 2011, while Maine Lakes and Mountains continues to see a directional increase in day

visitors compared to prior years.

Overnight Visitors Day Visitors
Winter Winter Winter Winter Winter Winter
2010 2011 2012 2010 2011 2012
(n=1,028) (n=954) (n=825) (n=561) (n=509) (n=451)
a b C d e f
% % % % % %
The Maine Beaches 24% 19% 25%b 34% 29% 29%
Greater Portland / Casco Bay 18% 19% 19% 20% 21% 20%
The Maine Highlands 16%c 14% 11% 8% 12% 10%
Downeast & Acadia 11% 13% 12% 7% 9% 6%
Maine Lakes & Mountains 10% 12% 11% 7% 9%
Mid-Coast 10% 11% 13% 9% 8% 10%
Kennebec & Moose River 8% 6% 6% 9% 6% 9%
Valley
Aroostook County 2% @E 3% 4% 4%

d pa E = SUNC) b, ¢, d /e, f, g, h indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level 29
Regional Q28, Day Q11. What region in Maine was your primary destination?

* Region name changed from ‘Southern Maine Coast’ to ‘The Maine Beaches’ in 2011



Trip Activities — Overnight Visitors

e Notably, resting / relaxing continues to maintain its upward trend seen in winter 2011,
joining shopping and outdoor recreation among the most common trip activities.

e Downhill skiing / snowboarding declined to 2010 levels following a spike in 2011. A mild
winter most likely contributed to this decline.

Winter 2010 - Enjoying the
60% | ceo, 8% ocean/mountain views — 24%
¢ | 56%ss,
46% 45%a 46%a
41% 41% . o ese
| 38% Top Trip Activities
40%
3%
32983% 31%0
28% 279% 28% 28%
%
20%
8%ac
7%c
6%
5% a% C 4%
Shopping (NET)  Outdoor Resting/ =njoying ocean Visiting family/ Sightseeing Driving for Enjoying State or Downbhill Viewing fall
activities (NET) | relaxing views friends pleasure mountain  National parks skiing/ colors
views snowboarding
B Winter 2010 (Base=1028) a Winter 2011 (Base=954) b ¥ Winter 2012 (Base=954) ¢

a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level
d pa T Regional Q32. In which of the following activities did you participate during this trip/your most recent trip in Maine? (Please check all that 30
p

roviding direction  APPIY)
nuevel&tousm - Note: Enjoying ocean/mountain views changed to two separate answers in 2011.



Trip Activities — Day Visitors
e Although mentioned less frequently in winter 2012, shopping remains the dominant day
visitor activity travelers report doing during their trip.

e Overall, day visitor activities are similar to those engaged in during prior years.

61%c

60% | M6 Top Trip Activities Winter 2010 - Enjoying the

ocean/mountain views — 21%

40% -

25% 26%
23%

19%19%20%
20% -

12%
10%
5%
I 3% 4% °7 3% 3% 4%
| m [ m W

T

0%

-

Shopping NET  Visting family/ Driving for Outdoor Resting/ relaxing  Sightseeing Enjoying ocean Enjoying Downhill skiing/  Viewing Fall
friends pleasure Activities NET views mountain views snowboarding Colors

B Winter 2010 (Base=561) a Winter 2011 (Base=509) b " Winter 2012 (Base=451) c ‘

a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level
d p a . Day Q10. In which of the following activities did you participate during this trip/your most recent trip in Maine? (Please check all that 31

= apply).
roviding direction . . . . .
in travel & tourism Note: Enjoying ocean/mountain views changed to two separate answers in 2011.



Length of Stay

e Maine visitors tended to spend less time in Maine than last year (an average of 3.1
nights in winter of 2012 vs. 3.3 in winter of 2011). This is driven in part by a reduction in

visitors spending eight nights or more on their trip.

Length of Stay
40% -
36%b 35%
35% -
30% - 29%
(]
25%
25% - 24% 23%
21%
. 199 20% 20% 19%
20% 17%
15% -
5% - 3% 3%
0% ‘ |
1 Night 2 Nights 3 Nights 4 to 7 Nights 8+ Nights
H Winter 2010 (Base=1028) a Winter 2011 (Base=954) I Winter 2012 (Base=825) c

dpas=-

roviding direction a, b, c indicate significant difference at the 95% confidence level
Crme e Regional Q30. How many nights did you spend in the region(s) you visited?
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Accommodations in Maine

e Positively, this season’s share of visitors staying in paid accommodations remained
consistent with last year, with the half choosing to stay in a hotel/motel/resort.

Unpaid Accommodations
Paid Accommodation

0,
42/°41%38%

27%29%27%
62%
58%°9%
8% 79
| 7% 6% 1% 1% 1% 2%¢ 2% 1% 4% 3% 3%
50% || — [
47%A7% ‘ ‘
Unpaid At the home/  Second home/ Campingina At a free Other
7% 7%
N

| Accommodations cabin/ cottage of cabin/ cottage wilderness area campground
T

(NET) a friend

9%
3% 3% 29,

QA%I%<1%  <1%1%<1%  <1%<1%0% 1% 1% 1%
T - T —
Paid Hotel/ motel/ Inn/Bed &  Cabin/ Cottage/ RV Park/ Tent Sporting/ Other
Accommodations resort Breakfast Condo Campground campground Wilderness camp
(NET)
H Winter 2010 (Base=595) a Winter 2011 (Base=564) b Winter 2012 (Base=514) ¢

33

dpa==-

a, b, c indicate significant difference at the 95% confidence level
Regional Q27. In which of the following types of accommodations did you spend the most nights on this trip to Maine?



Overnight Trip Spending Per Trip

e Lodging spending per trip decreased significantly compared to prior years, driven by a
decrease in hotel spending. This is the result of several factors, including shorter trip lengths
and a move away from more expensive lodging associated with winter outdoor recreation
activities.

e Spending in other categories remained statistically stable, with the exception of recreation
which declined to 2010 levels.

Overnight Spending

$294.93c
Lodging $305.09¢
$242.73
$110.33
Transportation $116.89
$119.03
$193.16
Food $200.52
$194.01
$165.55
Retail $165.06
$142.58 B Winter 2010 (Base=1028 ) a
Winter 2011 (Base=954) b
$27.82
Recreation $52.56ac  Winter 2012 (Base=825) ¢
$30.79
S0 $100 $200 $300 $400

d pa 3T~ a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level 34
= Regional Q33. Please tell us the total amount of money you and your immediate travel party spent on this trip in Maine.

roviding direction
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Day Trip Spending

e Transportation and recreation spending for winter 2012 day visitors remained constant,
while spending on food continues to steadily increase.

e Related to the decrease in shopping done by day visitors, retail spending declined
significantly compared to prior winter seasons. Some of this may be continued recessionary
concerns as well as the impact of the mid-season spike in gas prices taking a greater share of

wallet.
Day Spending
$41.97
Transportation $48.70a
$51.87a
$60.06
Food $62.22
$68.14a
$105.04c
Retail $102.48c
$81.14
H Winter 2010 (Base=561) a
$11.33 .
. Winter 2011 (Base=509) b
Recreation $12.70
$13.19 © Winter 2012 (Base=451) c
T T
$o $100
35
d pa - a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level
providing direction

sty A o Day Q14. Please tell us the total mount of money you and your immediate travel party spent on this trip to Maine.



Trip Evaluation
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Evaluation of Maine Compared to Other
Destinations — Overnight Visitors

Overnight visitors continue to rate Maine favorably across most attributes. Friendliness
of the people, value for the money, variety of activities, and quality of lodging continue
to trend higher than in the winter 2010.

100%

80% 1

60%

40%

20%

0%

dpa=--

roviding direction
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79%

Maine Compared with Other Destinations
(% Rating "Better than Others")

0,
76%8% 76%4"
70% 71%a
68% 67%a 67%a .
63% 619 589’62% 64% s0%53%2
0
55%
54% spop > 54% 1939% 54% 0%
47% 47%>""
44%
Overall Friendliness of Overall quality Overall value  Quality of Variety of  Availability of Availability of Quality of  Availability of
experience people of customer for the money dining activities family dining lodging lodging fine dining
service available
B Winter 2010 (Base=1028) a Winter 2011 (Base=954) b ' Winter 2012 (Base=825) ¢
37

a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level
Regional Q34. Using the scale provided in the table below, please evaluate your trip to Maine as compared to other destinations you’ve visited.




Evaluation of Maine Compared to Other
Destinations — Day Visitors

e Perceptions of Maine relative to other destinations remain stable between winter 2012
and winter 2011.

e Maine scores particularly well against other destinations in overall experience and
friendliness of people.

100% -
78%78%79% 76% Maine Compared with Other Destinations
80% - 74%74% 27 0 (% Rating "Better than Others")
65%65% 64%
59%60% 58% 58%
% 55% 55%55% 56%
60% 51% U 519%53%
45%
40%40%
40% -
20%
0% -
Overall Friendliness of Overall quality Overall value for  Variety of  Quality of dining Availability of Availability of
experience people of customer the money activities family dining fine dining
service available
B Winter 2010 (Base=561) a Winter 2011 (Base=509) b W Winter 2012 (Base=451) c
dagt, e D 38
a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level
p

T o Day Q13. Using the scale provided in the table below, please evaluate your trip in Maine as compared to other destinations you’ve visited.

in travel & tourism




Highlight of Overnight Trip to Maine
e Quality time with family/friends continues to be the most frequently cited highlight of

overnight travelers’ trips to Maine.

e Relaxation is noted more frequently as a highlight than in prior years.

22% Top 10 Highlights of Overnight Trips to Maine

20% |

10% -

5% 5% 5% 5%

0%

Quality time Scenery Beach/ocean/ Shopping Outdoor Relaxation Specific Dining out Fairs/events/ Lobster

with family/ lakes/rivers activities location attractions
friends

H Winter 2010 (Base=1028) a Winter 2011 (Base=954) b © Winter 2012 (Base=825) ¢
d Az~ e - 39
a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level
p

T o Regional Q35. What was the highlight of this specific trip in Maine?
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Highlight of Day Trip to Maine

Shopping and spending quality time with friends are most often cited as a highlight of a day
trip to Maine.

Notably, Maine’s water features including beaches, lakes, and rivers were significantly more

likely to be mentioned as a highlight compared to prior years. This could be linked to milder
temperatures, particularly in early spring.

Top 10 Highlights of Day Trips to Maine
21%

20% 20% 20%

20%
10%ab
0, -
10% 8%
6%
4%

0% -

Shopping Quality time with Dining out Scenery Beach/ocean/ Outdoor activities  Fairs/events/ Weather Specific location Driving/sightseeing

family/friends takes/rivers attractions
’ B Winter 2010 (Base=561) a Winter 2011 (Base=509) b  Winter 2012 (Base=451) c ‘
d Az= R . 40
- a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level
providing direction

Sl by cH N Day Q16. What was the highlight of your day trip in Maine?



Aspects of Overnight Trips that Could
Have Been Better

e |mproved weather, and more time to spend in the state were most commonly cited items
that could be improved on an overnight trip to Maine.

What Could Have Been Better on Overnight Trips to Maine
21%
20%

9%

0, |
20% 18% 18%
16%
10% -
7%c 7%c
4% 4% 4% 4%
3A 3%
2% 2% 2%2%a 2%ac
1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
<1% <1%
— — —

0% -
Better More time to  Not much/ Better/more Cheaper More/better Cheaper gas More money Less traffic

weather/ less spendin ME everything dining lodging/ more  outdoor prices to spend
rain was great availability activities
B Winter 2010 (Base=1028) a Winter 2011 (Base=954) b Winter 2012 (Base=825) ¢

41
d pa - a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level

Regional Q36. What do you wish could have been better on this trip in Maine?



Aspects of Day Trips that Could
Have Been Better

e As with overnight, the most commonly mentioned items that could be improved are the

weather and having more time to spend in Maine.
e Not surprisingly given the spike in prices during the spring, visitors wishing for cheaper gas

prices remained a more common complaint compared to winter 2010.
20% What Could Have Been Better on Day Trips to Maine

16%
13%  13% 13%13%
12%
10%
7% 7%
6%
5%a 5%
4%a a% a% a%
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
I I 2% 2% 2% 2%
1% <1%<1% 1% 1%
0% - ‘ ‘ — ‘ l . | | I | .
Better More timeto Better/more  Cheaper gas Not much/ Shopping Less driving Road mentions Lower Tolls Less traffic
weather/ less spend in ME dining prices everything was time
rain great
B Winter 2010 (Base=561) a Winter 2011 (Base=509) b Winter 2012 (Base=451) c
d pa Tre a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level 42

Day Q17. What do you wish could have been better on this trip in Maine?



Future Travel in Maine

e Future Maine travel intentions continue to be strong among both overnight visitors and day

visitors to the state, with 95% of overnight visitors reporting that they definitely/probably will
return to Maine in the future. Nearly all day visitors report this as well.

1%
1%

76%

Overnight

<1%

81%a

Future Travel in Maine

0%

80%

3%

92%

92%

1%

89%

r
Winter 2010 (Base=1028) a

dpa:--

providing direction
in travel & tourism

Definitely will

¥ Probably will

¥ Might or might not

a,b,c/d,e,f indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level

Regional Q37, Day Q19. How likely will you be to travel in Maine in the future/take a day trip in Maine in the future?

Probably will not

Definitely will not

Winter 2011 (Base=954) b Winter 2012 (Base=825) ¢ Winter 2010 (Base=561) d Winter 2011 (Base=509) e Winter 2012 (Base=451) f

43



Future Region Visits

e The Maine Beaches and Greater Portland area continue to be the most commonly cited
future destination for travel in Maine for both overnight and day visitors.

e Significantly fewer overnight visitors plan to visit the Kennebec and Moose River Valley and
the Aroostook County regions versus winter 2011 overnight travelers.

Overnight Visitors Day Visitors

The Maine Beaches 64% 67% 67% 80% 76% 77%
Greater Portland and Casco Bay 62% 63% 61% 70% 70% 69%
Downeast and Acadia 52% 53% 53% 53% 52% 56%
Midcoast 50% 52% 51% 57% 53% 53%
Maine Lakes and Mountains 42% 45% 42% a47% 43% 48%
The Maine Highlands 45% 46% 42% 39% 41% 43%
Kennebec and Moose River

Valley 41%c 39%c 33% 40% 42% 45%
Aroostook County 26% 29%c 24% 20% 20% 25%

d pa T~ ab ¢/ d, e, findicate significant difference at the 95% confidence level

Regional Q37a. How likely will you be to take a trip to any of the following regions of Maine in the future?
Day Q19a. How likely will you be to take a day trip to any of the following regions of Maine in the future?



Recommendation of Maine
as a Travel Destination

e Recommendation of Maine remains high among visitors, with the vast majority reporting
that they definitely/probably recommend Maine to a friend or relative.

Overnight Recommend Travel to Maine Day

<1% 1% <1% <1%
0,

o 1% —_ 79% 78%

66%

Winter 2010 (Base=1028) a Winter 2011 (Base=954) b Winter 2012 (Base=825) ¢ | Winter 2010 (Base=561) d Winter 2011 (Base=509) e Winter 2012 (Base=451) f

Definitely will M Probably will ™ Might or might not Probably will not Definitely will not

d Az~ P D 45
a,b,c,d,e,f notes significant difference at the 95% confidence level

e e Regional Q38, Day Q19b. How likely will you be to recommend Maine as a vacation/travel destination to friends or relatives?



Future Region Recommendations

e Recommendation of the Maine beaches to family and friends remains consistent versus last year
among all travelers.

e |Interestingly, recommendations to explore the Greater Portland and Casco Bay region has
decreased significantly among overnight visitors, but has increased significantly among day
visitors.

e Recommendations to visit Maine Lakes and Mountains and The Maine Highlands has also
increased among day visitors.

Overnight Visitors Day Visitors
The Maine Beaches 66% 72%a 69% 76% 79% 80%
Greater Portland and Casco Bay| g8%c 70%c 62% 69% 75%d 80%d
Downeast and Acadia 60% 60% 61% 69% 72% 73%
Midcoast 60% 60% 61% 64% 69% 66%
Maine Lakes and Mountains 50% 52% 50% 53% 60%d 63%d
The Maine Highlands 50% 52% 48% 50% 59%d 60%d
Kennebec and Moose River
Valley 43% 45% 41% 47% 48% 54%d
Aroostook County 37% 37% 33% 36% 38% 41%

d pa T~ ab ¢/ d, e, findicate significant difference at the 95% confidence level

Regional Q38a. How likely will you be to recommend any of the following Maine regions to friends or relatives?
Day Q19c. How likely will you be to recommend any of the following Maine regions to friends or relatives?



Descriptions of Maine — Overnight Visitors

e Descriptors of Maine remained relatively consistent with prior years except for fresh air and
good food/restaurants which both showed significant increases compared to last year.

80% 1
72%
70% 70%
60%
40% -
20%
0% -
Beautiful

scenery

dpa:--

providing direction
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65%
63%

60%

67%b
65%

20

58%ab

54%a
agd% . 4%%a aerdT%
45% . 44% 44% 45%a 44%
43% 43% 43% % 29 . J4% : 2% 0
429 41°% 41 399,40%40% 99
38% i

Great place to Fresh air  Clean water Good food/ Great place to Great Great Unspoiled  Place for a Clean Lots of Great value

relax and restaurants escape from vacation summer environment quick beaches wildlife for the

unwind my daily destination  recreation getaway money

routine  for the whole
family
B Winter 2010 (Base=1028) a Winter 2011 (Base=954) b “ Winter 2012 (Base=825) c
a,b,c notes significant difference at the 95% confidence level 47

Regional Q39. From the list below, please select the phrases that you feel best describe Maine as a vacation destination. (Please check
as many or as few as apply.)



Descriptions of Maine — Day Visitors

e Beautiful scenery, fresh air, and a great place to relax and unwind continue to be the
most used descriptors of Maine by day visitors. Overall, year-over-year ratings remain

consistent.

80% *75%74%76%
0,
66% 7 67% 5% 66%
(]
59% o 290907
60% - 55% 559 057%56% 57%57%
53% 53% 529
52% o 1%
29% % a9%
40%
20% -
0% -
Beautiful Fresh air  Great place Good food/ Place fora Clean water Great Great place
scenery torelax and restaurants quick vacation to escape
unwind getaway destination  from my
forthe daily routine

whole family

49%
48% 48%
47%
47% “17 242%

42% 42% 40% 40% a1% 41%
29%
0,
25% 239
Lots of Unspoiled Great value Great Winter Fine dining
wildlife environment for the Outdoor
money Recreational
Activites

B Winter 2010 (Base=561) a

Winter 2011 (Base=509) b

¥ Winter 2012 (Base=451) ¢

dpa:--

providing direction
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or as few as apply.)

a,b,c notes significant difference at the 95% confidence level
Day Q15. From the list below, please select the phrases that you feel best describe Maine as a vacation destination. (Please check as many
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Future Overnight Leisure Travel Intentions

e Although fewer travelers mention planning to travel more compared to previous years,
the vast majority report planning to travel the same number of trips within the next
month.

e Notably, the average number of planned leisure trips has significantly decreased for
winter 2012 compared to both 2010 and 2011.

80%

70% -
60% -

50%
40%
30%
20%

10% -

0%

d pa T~

Planned Leisure Trips in Next Month

71%a Mean Number of Leisure Trips
68%
66% Winter 2010 (a) 0.87¢
Winter 2011 (b) 0.94c

Winter 2012 (c)

16% o
9%c 9%c 12% 13% 9% 10% 11%
m B I
More Same Fewer Not sure
B Winter 2010 (Base=1028) a Winter 2011 (Base=954) b Winter 2012 (Base=825) c

a, b, c notes significant difference at the 95% confidence level
Regional Q46. In the next month, how many trips do you plan to take anywhere for business, to visit friends or relatives, or for leisure?
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Future Day Leisure Travel Intentions

« Future day travel intentions have remained consistent over the past three winter

seasons.
Planned Leisure Trips in Next Month
80% 7 70% ber of Tri
0% 66% 67% o Mean Number of Trips
Winter 2010 1.90
60% -
Winter 2011 1.78
50% -
Winter 2012 1.82
40% -
30% -
20% 14%
o 12% 12% 12% ° 12% 109 g% 10% go
il B
o5 [ ]
More Same Fewer Not sure
B Winter 2010 (Base=561) a Winter 2011 (Base=509) b Winter 2012 (Base=451) c

d pa 3T~ a, b, c notes significant difference at the 95% confidence level
providing direction Q23 _5. In the next month, how many trips do you plan to take anywhere for business, leisure, or to visit friends or relatives?
S Q23_6. Is this more, the same, or fewer than the number of business trips your took during this same period last year?



Maine Overnight Visitor
Winter Trip Planning

F
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Travel Planning Sources

e As with previous years, the Internet continues to be the most widely used planning
source for overnight visitors to Maine, followed by friends/relatives/co-workers and, to
a lesser extent, AAA.

80% -
63%63%g29,
60% -
Travel Planning Sources
40% -
20%
0,
20% | 18%  18% o
13%
010% 11% 11% 10%11%C
8% 8% 8%C7%c 7%c o
5% 6%c 5% 6% 5% 5%
(]
0%

Internet* Friends/Relatives/ AAA Travel Guides Travel Books  Travel Magazines Articles or Travel Agent Chambers of CVBs
Co-workers travelogues Commerce
B Winter 2010 (Base=1028) a Winter 2011 (Base=954) b W Winter 2012 (Base=825) ¢

d pa T~ Obcindicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level 52

Regional Q17. When you were planning this recent trip in Maine, which of the following sources did you use? Please check all that apply.
*Note: data collection via online method.

roviding direction
in travel & tourism



Online Travel Planning

When doing online travel planning, finding the way is important among travelers, as
Google Maps is the most frequently cited resource.

Also popular are Maine Tourism Region Websites, consumer reviews and opinions from
Trip Advisor, as well as general use of online search engines.

Websites Visited
(Base=Those who used Internet to plan trip)

Google Maps | 32% Maine Tourism Region Websites
Maine Tourism Region Websites (NET) | 27%
Trip Advisor 26% \ 1

Online search engines (Google, Yahoo, etc.) 25% \ MaineTourism.com 16%

VisitMaine.com 22% ]

AAA 22% VisitPortland.com 10%

Accommodation web sites 19% R

Booking web sites (Expedia, Orbitz, etc.) 14% MainesMidCoast.com 6%

Google + 13%

DiscoverNewEngland.com | 8% DowneastAcadia.com 4%

Chambers of Commerce web sites 8%
Facebook 7%

Airline web sites 6% MaineBeachesAssociation.org 4%

Travel blogs 5%
Fodors.com 5% MainelLakesandMountains.com 3%

Frommers.com 4% 7
YouTube 4% TheMaineHighlands.com 1%
Zagat.com 4% R

Twitter.com ™ 3% KennebecValley.org | 1%

LonelyPlanet.com |5 2% Winter 2012 (Base=514) 1
Other Maine travel web sites 1% .
7 VisitAroostook.com 1%
Other 17%

Regional Q18. Which of the following websites did you visit when planning this trip in Maine? (Please check all that apply)

d pa T~ a, b, c indicate significant difference at the 95% confidence level

Question options changed in 2012/2012

53



Maine Invites You Travel Planner

e The percentage of VisitMaine.com site visitors who either ordered or viewed the electronic
version of Maine Invites You remained stable with prior years.

Maine Invites You Travel Planner

H Can't Remember
" Neither Ordered nor
Viewed

1 Viewed Electronic
Version

" Ordered Copy

Winter 2010 (Base=173) a Winter 2011 (Base=174) b Winter 2012 (Base=114) ¢

d pa I~ abccindicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level 54

providing direction Regional Q23. While on the visitmaine.com website, did you order a copy of or view the electronic version of the Maine Invites You

in travel & tourism

Travel Planner?



100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

dpa:--
providing direction

General Travel Planning Sources —

Initial Ideas for Destinations

e Internet and word of mouth remain the most prevalent sources of information for Maine
travel ideas in winter 2012. Usage of AAA continues to increase in popularity with overnight
travelers.

| Sources for Destination Ideas

84936%

5% 7% 59

79%
61%5 8% 59%
38%ab

- 0,

, ;33% 34% 0% 31% 26%

8% 26% 24% 24%

° 22% 22% 9%

| I I 16%  15%

6% 6% 40, O 594 6%
2% 2% 1%

Internet* Friends/ AAA Travel Travel Books Travel Guides Articles or
Relatives/ Co- Magazines Travelogues*
workers

CVBs Chambers of  Travel Agent Other

Commerce

H Winter 2010 (Base=1028) a Winter 2011 (Base=954) b

Winter 2012 (Base=825) ¢

a,b,c notes significant difference at 95% confidence level.

check all that apply.)
*Note: Online data collection method used

Regional Q42. When you are planning a vacation or leisure trip, where do you typically get ideas for different places to visit? (Please 55



Planning Time Frame — Overnight Visitors

e The time frame in which travelers are starting to think about and decide on their trip remains
consistent with prior winter seasons — two-thirds are making their final decisions within
three weeks of travel.

Decision-Making Time Frame

Winter 2010 (Base=1028) a Winter 2011 (Base=954) b Winter 2012 (Base=825) ¢
o A 9 o
& i i &
6% 6% 7%
More than a year
7 months-1 year
5-6 months
¥ 13-4 months
1-2 months
34% 33% 33% 2-3 weeks
5 A week or less
28% I 29% 29%
Start to Final Start to Final Start to Final
Think Decision Think Decision Think Decision
d a 22~ a,b,.c indicates significant difference qt the.95% confidence /evef o . . . o . 56
demg il Regional Q12. When you were planning this most recent overnight trip in Maine, when did you first start thinking about it?

in travel & tourism Regional Q13. When did you finally decide to take this specific trip in Maine?



Other Destinations Considered — Overnight Visitors

e Eight-in-ten overnight visitors to visit Maine during winter 2012 did not consider any
destination aside from Maine, representing a significant increase compared to winter 2010

and 2011.
Other Destinations Considered
100% -
80%ab
80% - 75%b
69%
60% -
40% -
2% 1 8% 11%c7'y % 7% %
o 6 o go 6%ac
- : > e A% 2% 3%c 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
0% 1 -
Didn't Consider New Hampshire Vermont Massachusetts New York Nova Scotia Rhode Island

B Winter 2010 (Base=1028) a

Winter 2011 (Base=954) b

Winter 2012 (Base=825) ¢

dpa==-

a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level.
Regional Q15. What other states or provinces, if any, did you consider for this specific trip?
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First Time Versus Repeat Visitors
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Overnight First Time Visitor Demographics

e Similar to 2011, overnight
first time visitors in 2012
are younger than repeat

visitors. However both Mean Age
groups are older this year <35
than in the prior year. 35.44
e First time visits from 45-54
Canadian residents have 55 +
increased significantly Residence
compared to 2011, New York
New Jersey

partlcule?rly.among t.hose e
who reside in Ontario. Canada (NET)

Ontario
Maryland
Massachusetts

Connecticut

Washington D.C.

Delaware

New Hampshire
Rhode Island
Maine
Vermont

New Brunswick
Quebec

Nova Scotia

dpa:--

a, b, ¢, d indicate significant year-over-year difference at the 95% confidence level

331
57%
27%c
13%

1%

39%
20%c
12%
7%
7%
5%
5%
4%
3%
1%
1%
1%
1%

443
34%d
16%
21%

29%

16%
5%
5%

15%
4%
3%

27%
6%
2%

2%d
5%
2%
10%
2%
8%

2%d
0%

37.0
58%
12%
15%

14%a

27%
8%
11%

25%a
22%a

4%
11%
1%
4%

1%
4%

3%

3%

24%
16%
21%

38%b

15%
5%
6%

14%
5%
2%

27%
7%

<1%
5%
3%

12%
3%
8%
1%
0%
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Overnight First Time Visitation by Region

e Repeat overnight visitors were more likely to visit the Maine beaches and less likely to visit

Aroostook County this winter versus winter 2011.

dpa:--

Overnight Visitors
First Time 2011 Repeat 2011 First Time 2012 Repeat 2012
(Base=140) (Base=814) (Base=88) (Base=737)
a b c d

The Maine Beaches 14% 20% 15% @%D
|Greater Portland & Casco Bay 5% 21% 12% 20%
The Maine Highlands 18% 13% 11% 11%
IDowneast & Acadia 23% 11% 20% 11%
IMid-Coast 7% 12% 12% 13%
IMaine Lakes and Mountains 19% 11% 15% 10%
IKennebec & Moose River Valley 5% 6% 10% 5%
IAroostook County 9% @ 3% 2%

Regional Q28. What region in Maine was your primary destination?
a, b, ¢, d indicate significant difference at the 95% confidence level
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Day First Time Visitor Demographics

e Similar to overnight visitors, repeat day visitors tended to skew a bit older compared to last
year.

<35 31% 22% 47% 18%
3544 34% 17% 10% 16%
45 -54 28% 22% 36% 20%
55 + 7% 39% 7% 46%b
Residence
Maine 22% 42% 13% 42%
Massachusetts 65% 32% 57% 33%
New Hampshire 11% 12% 16% 14%
New Brunswick 3% 9% - 7%
Quebec - 1% 14% 2%
Rhode Island - 2% - 1%
Vermont - 1% - 1%
Nova Scotia = 0% = 0%

dp e
a a, b, ¢, d indicate significant year-over-year difference at the 95% confidence level
*Note: Small sample size



Visitor Centers

F

providing direction
in travel & tourism



Maine Visitor Center Usage — Overnight Visitors

e Among overnight visitors, there was a significant decrease in stops at the Fryeburg Visitor
Center. The remaining centers have similar levels of visitation in winter 2012 compared to
winter 2011.

Visitor Center Usage

28%

Any (Net) 27% 32%
(]
Kittery
Yarmouth
Houlton
H Winter 2010 (Base=1028) a
Winter 2011 (Base=954) a
Fryeburg  Winter 2012 (Base=825) ¢

Hampden North

Hampden South

Calais

T T 1
0% 20% 40%
a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level
Regional Q31a. Once you arrived in Maine did you stop in at any of the Maine Visitor Centers? Please select all Visitor Centers you stopped g3

d pa TEET~ into below.

roviding Svection - Note: Question added in 2010.



Maine Visitor Center Usage — Day Visitors

e There were no significant year-to-year differences in the percentage of day visitors who went
to any of the Maine Visitor Centers during winter 2012 as compared to winter 2011 and 2010.

Visitor Center Usage

Any (Net b
y (Net) 23%
Kittery

Yarmouth

Houlton

B Winter 2010 (Base=561) ¢
Winter 2011 (Base=509) b
 Winter 2012 (Base=451) a

Calais

Hampden North
2%

Fryeburg

Hampden South

I T
0% 20%
a,b indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level
d pa ¥~ Day Q12a. Once you arrived in Maine did you stop in at any of the Maine Visitor Centers? Please select all Visitor Centers you stopped into 64

roviding direction  Delow.
n travel & tourism i .
vl &UEM Note: Question added in 2010.



Maine Visitor Center Usage — Overnight Visitors

e Use of the restroom remains the most common activity at the visitor centers, followed
by taking a break from driving, which increased significantly versus winter 2011. Visitor
Center users were less likely to need directions than in winter 2011.

Visitor Center Usage

65%

Use the bathrooms 65%
68%
- 49%
Take a break from driving %
.. . 30%
Get local attraction information 33:{;/
. 20%
Use vending area 28%c
16%
. . .. 22%
Get local information from Visitor Center staff 26%

H Winter 2010 (Base=290) a

15%
Get directions 17% Winter 2011 (Base=302) b
0

I Winter 2012 (Base=223) ¢

Use picnic area 16%
16%
17%c
Walk pet 15%

10%

. . 10%
Get local lodging information 14%
10%
T T T T 1
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

d a ? = S0 a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level
= Regional Q31b. What did you utilize the Maine Visitor Center(s) for during your visit?

roviding direction
in travel & tourism



Maine Visitor Center Usage — Day Visitors

e For day visitors, use of the restroom remains the most common practice at visitor centers.
e Taking a break from driving increased significantly versus winter 2011 returning to levels

seen in winter 2010.

Use the restroom

Take a break from driving

Get local attraction information

Get local information from Visitor Center staff
Use vending area

Walk pet

Get directions

Use picnic area

Get local lodging information

dpa=--

roviding direction
in travel & tourism

Note: Question added in 2010.

Visitor Center Usage

19%

23%

%
31%

36%

70%
73%
56%b
53%b

B Winter 2010 (Base=116) a
Winter 2011 (Base=110) b
© Winter 2012 (Base=102) ¢

0%

a,b indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level
Day Q12b. What did you utilize the Maine Visitor Center(s) for during your visit?

40%

60% 80%

66




Research While In Maine — Overnight Visitors

e Slightly over half of overnight visitors report researching places and activities once arriving in
Maine. Not surprising, usage of a mobile device continues to increase in popularity when
researching these activities.

55%
58%
57%

Any Research (Net)

Picked up materials on attractions from my hotel, campground, etc.

Brought a laptop to research the area

Used mobile device to research area

B Winter 2010 (Base=1028) a
Winter 2011 (Base=954) b
I Winter 2012 (Base=825) ¢

Visited a local tourism information center

Other

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
. S . . 67
pa T~ a,b,c indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level
providing direction Regional Q31d. Once you arrived in Maine did you continue to research places to go and things to do during your visit using any of the following?

in travel & tourism



Search Engines &
Social Networking
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Social Networking Site Usage — Maine Visitors

e Reflecting the national trends, Facebook continues to be the most widely used social
networking site among visitors to Maine during winter 2012. While not as frequently used by
visitors, Linkedln and Twitter were also noted.

Social Networking Sites Used on a Regular Basis

67%
66%

Facebook
LinkedIn
Twitter

Flickr

Hi5

bebo
0% M 2012 Overnight Visitors (Base=825) a

Blogger 6% 2012 Day Visitors (Base=451) b

Digg

0% 20% 40% 60%

Regional Q51a, Day Q27a. Which of the following Internet, blogging, or social networking services do you use on a regular basis?

d pa T~ a,b indicates significant difference at the 95% confidence level 69
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Conclusions

dp:

Despite economic softness and deterrent weather conditions, visitation to Maine remained
stable. Overnight travel generally maintained visitation trends versus winter 2011, while day
visitation for the season also remained steady. This is a positive sign, particularly given the
uncertain national travel outlook. However, intended future travel is down, suggesting a
competitive marketplace in upcoming seasons.

While visitation was solid, per trip spending was down, due to decreases in lodging and retail
expenditures. While Maine enjoyed a similar level of visitation to winter 2011, the makeup of those
visitors was slightly different. Visitors were more likely to be older, and to have been to Maine in
the past. They were less likely to engage in winter outdoor recreation activities, and overall took
shorter trips. All of these factors point to slightly lower spending on accommodations and retail
merchandise per trip than seen in winter 2011.

Top of mind descriptors paint a picture of a beautiful place to come to relax. Beautiful scenery,
great place to relax and unwind, as well as fresh air continue to be top of mind descriptors for
Maine travelers. Positively, mentions of good food/restaurants increased significantly among
overnight visitors. In fact, spending on food remained at prior levels, as visitors were more likely to
enjoy a relaxing trip enjoying the beauty of Maine as well as the great food available.

First time visitation was a struggle. It is a huge positive that despite unfavorable conditions for
winter outdoor recreation in many areas of the state, Maine was still able to draw visitors.
However, it will continue to be an important challenge to find ways to bring in younger, first-time
visitors when the conditions are less than perfect.
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